

13-1217-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

WING F. CHAU, HARDING ADVISORY LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

MICHAEL LEWIS, STEVEN EISMAN, W.W. NORTON & COMPANY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
MICHAEL LEWIS AND W.W. NORTON & COMPANY, INC.
(PUBLIC VERSION)**

Of Counsel:

CELIA GOLDWAG BARENHOLTZ
GABRIEL RAUTERBERG
ANNIKA GOLDMAN

COOLEY LLP

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Michael Lewis and W.W. Norton
& Company, Inc.*

1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 479-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE NOT ACTIONABLE	25
A. Statements 1-7, 9-13, 15, 17-19, 21-22, and 25 Are Opinions	25
B. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Statements 6, 8, 14-16, 18, 20, and 23-24 Are True	33
C. Statements 1, 8, 14, 16, 20, and 23-26 Are Not Susceptible of a Defamatory Meaning.....	39
D. Statements 1, 9-13, 21 Are Not “Of and Concerning” Plaintiffs.....	46
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SUSTAIN THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING FAULT.....	47
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Carry Their Burden of Proving Fault as to Lewis	48
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Carry Their Burden of Proving Fault as to Norton	53
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abramson v. Pataki</i> , 278 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	24
<i>Armstrong v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 373 (1995)	45
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 592 (1985)	39
<i>Balderman v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 292 A.D.2d 67 (4th Dep’t 2002).....	32, 48
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995)	28
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> , 48 Cal.3d 711 (1989)	36
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Chaiken v. VV Publ’g Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1997)	52, 55
<i>Chalpin v. Amordian Press, Inc.</i> , 128 A.D.2d 81 (1st Dep’t 1987)	33
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 648 F.Supp.2d 449 (N.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011)....	27, 45
<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975)	passim
<i>Cholowsky v. Civiletti</i> , 69 A.D.2d 110 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	44

<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 806 F.Supp.1157 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 903 F.Supp.637 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody's Investors Servs.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Corporate Training Unlimited, Inc. v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 981 F.Supp.112 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	37
<i>Crescenz v. Penguin Group (USA) Inc.</i> , No. 11-0493, 2012 WL 6761817 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2012)	54
<i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Edwards v. Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977)	48
<i>Ello v. Singh</i> , 531 F.Supp.2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	45
<i>Fairley v. Peekskill Star Corp.</i> , 83 A.D.2d 294 (2d Dep't 1981)	42
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass'n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Fleckenstein v. Friedman</i> , 266 N.Y.19 (1934)	34
<i>Freeman v. Johnston</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 52 (1994)	48
<i>Gaeta v. New York News</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 340 (1984)	51
<i>Galasso v. Saltzman</i> , 42 A.D.3d 310 (1st Dep't 2007)	31

<i>Geiger v. Dell Publ’g Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1983).....	54
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	46
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	31
<i>Greenberg v. CBS</i> , 69 A.D.2d 693 (2d Dep’t 1979).....	50, 52
<i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993).....	25, 28, 32
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Holy Spirit Ass’n for Unification of World Christianity v. New York Times Co.</i> , 68 A.D.2d 833(1st Dep’t 1979)	34
<i>Hotchner v. Castillo-Puche</i> , 551 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	23
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 548 (1989) (hereinafter “ <i>Immuno I</i> ”).....	24, 34, 54
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991) (hereinafter “ <i>Immuno II</i> ”)	24, 25
<i>James v. Gannett Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 415 (1976)	37, 39
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F.Supp.2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	37
<i>Joyce v. Thompson Wigdor & Gilly LLP</i> , No. 06-Civ-15315, 2008 WL 2329227 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2008).....	28

<i>Khan v. N.Y. Times Co., Inc.</i> , 269 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dep't 2000)	24
<i>Kipper v. NYP Holdings Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 348 (2009)	47, 50
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Mahoney v. Adirondack Publ'g Co.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 31 (1987)	41, 50
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008)	25, 26, 29
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	36,37, 40, 41
<i>Med-Sales Assocs., Inc. v. Lebhar-Friedman, Inc.</i> , 663 F.Supp.908 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	51
<i>Millus v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 840 (1996)	43
<i>Naantaanbuu v. Abernathy</i> , 816 F.Supp. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	53, 55
<i>Neiman-Marcus v. Lait</i> , 13 F.R.D. 311 (S.D.N.Y. 1952)	46
<i>O'Neill v. Oakgrove Constr.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988)	24
<i>Parsi v. Daiouleslam</i> , 852 F.Supp.2d 82 (D.D.C. 2012).....	52
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	34
<i>Printers II, Inc. v. Prof'ls Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1986)	34

<i>Rappaport v. VV Publ’g Corp.</i> , 618 N.Y.S.2d 746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994)	45
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Barron’s</i> , 442 F.Supp.1341 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	23, 50
<i>Robare v. Plattsburgh Publ’g Co.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 892 (3d Dep’t 1999)	53
<i>Robart v. Post-Standard</i> , 74 A.D.2d 963 (3d Dep’t 1980), <i>aff’d</i> 52 N.Y.2d 843 (1981)	51
<i>Sabharwal & Finkel, LLC v. Sorrell</i> , 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 31054(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013)	27
<i>Shumway v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Silverman v. Clark</i> , 35 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2006)	26
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	49
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986)	32
<i>Stern v. Cosby</i> , 645 F.Supp.2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	54
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Vinas v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 499 F.Supp.2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	45
<i>Weiner v. Doubleday & Co.</i> , 142 A.D.2d 100 (1st Dep’t 1988), <i>aff’d</i> 74 N.Y.2d 586 (1989)	52, 55
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
First Amendment	passim
New York State Constitution	24, 25, 37, 47

Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander & Related Problems* §
2:4:1 (4th Ed. 2012)40

*The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report of the National
Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the
United States (“FCIC Report”) (2011).....3, 4, 13, 35*
